

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Chapter 78.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of Raymond Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Washington Jordan, Wentworth R. Lane, Ebenezer Corporators. SECT. 1. Jordan, John Nash, James Jordan, Freeman Jordan, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of Raymond Academy; and by this Corporate name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, make such by-laws, not represent to the constitution and laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs. fill all vacancies occurring in their number, take and hold any estate, personal and real, which they may receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars, said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees aforesaid are intrusted with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Any two persons above named may call the first First meeting, SECT. 2. meeting of said corporation by giving a written notice thereof to the above named persons, seven days at least prior to said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]

Chapter 79.

An act to enable the proprietors of the Union meetinghouse at Farmington Falls to make alterations in the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The proprietors of the pews in the Union meeting-SECT. 1. house at Farmington Falls are hereby authorized to alter the arrangement of their meetinghouse, by changing the location of the pulpit from the west to the east end of the house; the pews to be turned round, and numbered in such manner as to give each pew, so far as practicable, the same relative position to the pulpit, and value, that it now has, and any other alterations as they may think proper; provided, that a majority of the owners Provise. of pews in said house consent to such alterations.

Alterations, trustees authorized to make.

how called.

Powers. privileges, &c.

May hold real and personal estate.

Income, how applied.

69

Снар. 78.

CUSHNOC MANUFACTURING CO .- TRADERS' BANK, BANGOR.

Снар. 80.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]

Chapter 80.

An act to incorporate the Cushnoc Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. James L. Child, Daniel C. Stanwood, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Cushnoe Manufacturing Company, with all the privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate, not exceeding at any one time in value the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

SECT. 2. Said company are authorized to carry on, at any town or towns, in Kennebec county, the manufacture of any article or articles of cotton, wool, wood, leather and paper, and such others as may be usefully, conveniently and necessarily connected therewith.

SECT. 3. Either of said corporators may call the first meeting of this corporation, by giving at least seven days notice to the other in writing.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]

Chapter 81.

An act to incorporate the Traders' Bank, of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Walter Brown, R. R. Haskins, Seth Paine, Caleb Holyoke, Sidney Thaxter, D. R. Stockwell, Hayward Peirce, A. P. Atwood, Joseph Nickerson, Charles Stetson, George Stetson,

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Real and personal estate, may hold, &c.

Anthorized to manufacture articles of cotton, &c.

First meeting.

Corporators.